
  

 
 

 
 
Contingent Fund Balance: $84,240 
 
The following committees will meet on Wednesday, August 3, 2016, at the County Center in Little 
Valley, New York, at the indicated times: 
  
 Labor Relations 4:00 p.m. 
 Public Works  4:15 p.m. 
 Human Services  5:00 p.m.  
 County Operations/Public Safety 5:15 p.m. 
 Development & Agriculture 5:30 p.m. 
 Finance 5:45 p.m. 
   
 
ACT NO.  REFERRED RESOLUTIONS 
356-16 Mr. Hale, Mr. Helmich, Mr. Klancer, Mr. Neal, Mr. Snyder, Jr., Mrs. Stockman, Mr. 

VanRensselaer, Mr. Giardini, Ms. Hastings and Mrs. Labuhn 
AUTHORIZING COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR AND COUNTY ATTORNEY TO SOLICIT 
PROPOSALS FROM PRIVATELY-OWNED ENTITIES FOR PURCHASE OF THE PINES 
HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER-OLEAN CAMPUS 

 
357-16 Mr. Hale, Mr. Helmich, Mr. Klancer, Mr. Neal, Mr. Snyder, Jr., Mrs. Stockman, Mr. 

VanRensselaer, Mr. Giardini, Ms. Hastings and Mrs. Labuhn 
AUTHORIZING COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR AND COUNTY ATTORNEY TO SOLICIT 
PROPOSALS FROM PRIVATELY-OWNED ENTITIES FOR PURCHASE OF THE PINES 
HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER-MACHIAS CAMPUS 

 
359-16 Ms. Vickman and Mrs. Labuhn 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH CATTARAUGUS COMMUNITY 
ACTION, INC. FOR WIC LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSING SERVICES 

                                                              
                                                                PREFILED RESOLUTIONS 
373-16 Mr. Klancer and Mr. Koch 

BID ACCEPTANCE FOR PRECAST CONCRETE DECK PANELS FOR CONEWANGO BRIDGE 
NO. 12 (Department of Public Works) 

 
374-16 Ms. Vickman and Mrs. Labuhn 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH TOTAL SENIOR CARE, INC. FOR 
PACE AND DAYBREAK PROGRAM HOME DELIVERED AND CONGREGATE MEALS 

 
 
 
 
 

CATTARAUGUS COUNTY 
John R. Searles, County Administrator 

 303 Court Street 

 Little Valley, New York 14755 
  

 (716) 938-2577     Fax (716) 938-2760 



375-16 County Operations/Public Safety Committee: Mr. Neal, Mr. Padlo, Mr. Boberg, Mr. 
Klancer, Mr. Snyder, Jr., Mr. VanRensselaer and Mr. Koch and Mrs. Stockman 
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE GRANT DOCUMENTS WITH NEW YORK STATE 
OFFICE OF INDIGENT SERVICES FOR INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES FUNDING AND 
ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS (January 1, 2015 – 
December 31, 2017 Grant – Round 5) 

 
376-16 County Operations/Public Safety Committee: Mr. Neal, Mr. Padlo, Mr. Boberg, Mr. 

Klancer, Mr. Snyder, Jr., Mr. VanRensselaer and Mr. Koch and Mrs. Stockman 
LOCAL LAW NUMBER 7-2016 – A LOCAL LAW ESTABLISHING SALARY FOR PUBLIC 
DEFENDER 

 
377-16 County Operations/Public Safety Committee: Mr. Neal, Mr. Padlo, Mr. Boberg, Mr. 

Klancer, Mr. Snyder, Jr., Mr. VanRensselaer and Mr. Koch and Mrs. Stockman 
 AUTHORIZING PUBLIC HEARING ON LOCAL LAW NUMBER 7-2016 
 
378-16 Ms. Vickman and Mrs. Labuhn 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE GRANT DOCUMENTS THROUGH NEW YORK 
STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES FOR MEMBER ITEM FUNDING TO 
OFFSET COSTS OF VARIOUS YOUTH PROGRAMS 
 

379-16 Mrs. Stockman, Mr. Snyder, Ms. Vickman, Mr. VanRensselaer, Mrs. Labuhn, Mr. Koch 
and Mr. Padlo 

 TRANSFER OF FUNDS (Contingent Fund – District Attorney) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee Referrals for August 3, 2016 Committee Meetings  

Act # Finance 

County 
Ops/Pub 

Safety DPW 
Human 
Services 

Strategic 
Planning  

 
Dev & 

Ag 
Labor 

Relations 

356 X   X    

357 X   X    

359 X   X    

373 X  X     

374 X   X    

375 X       

376 X       

377 X       

378 X   X    

378 X X      

TOTALS 10 1 1 5 0 0 0 



ACT NO. 356-2016    by Mr. Hale, Mr. Helmich, Mr. Klancer, Mr. Neal, Mr. Snyder, Jr.,  
 Mrs. Stockman, Mr. VanRensselaer, Mr. Giardini, Ms. Hastings and Mrs. Labuhn 
 

AUTHORIZING COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR AND COUNTY ATTORNEY TO SOLICIT PROPOSALS 
FROM PRIVATELY-OWNED ENTITIES FOR PURCHASE OF THE  

PINES HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER-OLEAN CAMPUS 
 

Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law. 
 

I.  WHEREAS, Cattaraugus County owns and, through its Department of Nursing Homes, operates 

The Pines Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center - Olean Campus, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County continues to receive Inter-Governmental Transfer (“IGT”) payments from 

the federal government to offset the operation of the Nursing Home, and  

III.  WHEREAS, The Pines Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center - Olean Campus ended fiscal year 

2015 with a deficit of $953,616.45, which included IGT payments from the federal government in the amount of 

$1,639,633.00, and  

IV.  WHEREAS, it is expected that IGT payments to the County will gradually diminish and be 

replaced by Managed Care, causing a further significant deficit in the operation of the facility, and 

V.  WHEREAS, while recognizing the continuing need that well-operated skilled nursing homes be 

available in the future to the residents of Cattaraugus County, the Legislature is considering several options for 

the continued operation of the facilities, including the possibility that the facility be offered for sale to a 

privately-owned entity, and 

VI.  WHEREAS, in order to properly assess the available options, the Legislature must identify 

private entities which are interested in purchasing The Pines Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center - Olean 

Campus, and the terms of such offers, and  

VII.  WHEREAS, in order to determine such interest, it is necessary that the Legislature request 

proposals therefor, and 

VIII.  WHEREAS, such request shall provide that proposers must guarantee that all current employees 

of the facility affected will be interviewed for positions of employment equivalent to those which they presently 

hold, and 

IX.  WHEREAS, such request shall further provide that adequate arrangements shall be made for the 

continued care, either at the facility or elsewhere, of all residents of the facility, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the County Administrator and the County Attorney be, and they hereby are, 

authorized and directed to prepare and request proposals from privately-owned entities for the purchase of The 

Pines Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center - Olean Campus, and to provide such proposals to the Human 

Services Committee as soon as possible. 
                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 



ACT NO. 357-2016    by Mr. Hale, Mr. Helmich, Mr. Klancer, Mr. Neal, Mr. Snyder, Jr.,  
 Mrs. Stockman, Mr. VanRensselaer, Mr. Giardini, Ms. Hastings and Mrs. Labuhn 
 

AUTHORIZING COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR AND COUNTY ATTORNEY TO SOLICIT PROPOSALS 
FROM PRIVATELY-OWNED ENTITIES FOR PURCHASE OF THE  

PINES HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER-MACHIAS CAMPUS 
 

Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law. 
 

I.  WHEREAS, Cattaraugus County owns and, through its Department of Nursing Homes, operates 

The Pines Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center - Machias Campus, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County continues to receive Inter-Governmental Transfer (“IGT”) payments from 

the federal government to offset the operation of the Nursing Home, and  

III.  WHEREAS, The Pines Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center - Machias Campus ended fiscal year 

2015 with a deficit of $879,239.18, which included IGT payments from the federal government in the amount of 

$1,828,900.00, and  

IV.  WHEREAS, it is expected that IGT payments to the County will gradually diminish and be 

replaced by Managed Care, causing a further significant deficit in the operation of the facility, and 

V.  WHEREAS, while recognizing the continuing need that well-operated skilled nursing homes be 

available in the future to the residents of Cattaraugus County, the Legislature is considering several options for 

the continued operation of the facilities, including the possibility that the facility be offered for sale to a 

privately-owned entity, and 

VI.  WHEREAS, in order to properly assess the available options, the Legislature must identify 

private entities which are interested in purchasing The Pines Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center - Machias 

Campus, and the terms of such offers, and  

VII.  WHEREAS, in order to determine such interest, it is necessary that the Legislature request 

proposals therefor, and 

VIII.  WHEREAS, such request shall provide that proposers must guarantee that all current employees 

of the facility affected will be interviewed for positions of employment equivalent to those which they presently 

hold, and 

IX.  WHEREAS, such request shall further provide that adequate arrangements shall be made for the 

continued care, either at the facility or elsewhere, of all residents of the facility, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the County Administrator and the County Attorney be, and they hereby are, 

authorized and directed to prepare and request proposals from privately-owned entities for the purchase of The 

Pines Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center - Machias Campus, and to provide such proposals to the Human 

Services Committee as soon as possible. 
                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 



ACT NO. 359-2016                     by Ms. Vickman and Mrs. Labuhn 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 
CATTARAUGUS COMMUNITY ACTION, INC. FOR 
WIC LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSING SERVICES 

 
Pursuant to Section 3602 of the Public Health Law and  

Section 450 of the County Law. 
 

I.  WHEREAS, Act 378-2015 authorized a contract with Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., 25 

Jefferson Street, Salamanca, New York 14779, for the provision of licensed practical nursing (LPN) services for 

the Health Department WIC Program, the term of which expires September 30, 2016, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County Health Department is desirous of continuing the aforementioned 

services, and 

III.  WHEREAS, Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., has agreed to provide the aforementioned LPN 

services to Cattaraugus County for an amount not to exceed $36,363.00, to be paid on a monthly basis as 

invoiced, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the cost of the aforementioned 

services, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to 

execute a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Cattaraugus Community Action, Inc., for the provision 

of the above-described services, for a term commencing October 1, 2016 and terminating September 30, 2017, 

and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this 

program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the 

County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall 

immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, 

who shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



ACT NO. 373-2016  by Mr. Klancer and Mr. Koch 
 

BID ACCEPTANCE FOR PRECAST CONCRETE DECK PANELS 
FOR CONEWANGO BRIDGE NO. 12 

(Department of Public Works)  
 

Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law and 
 Section 215 of the County Law. 

 

I.  WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Legislature was authorized to advertise for sealed bids for precast 

concrete deck panels for Conewango Bridge No. 12, according to specifications provided by the Public Works 

Committee, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bid received meeting specifications for the aforementioned 

precast concrete deck panels was the bid of Lakelands Concrete Products, Inc., 7520 East Main Street, Lima, 

New York 14485, for an amount of $45,916.00, to be paid as invoiced and as determined by the Department of 

Public Works, and 

III.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the 2016 budget to cover the costs of the 

aforementioned deck panels, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the bid of Lakelands Concrete Products, Inc., be, and the same hereby is, 

accepted, for a term commencing upon Notice of Award with delivery to be made within thirty (30) days after 

approval of the drawings, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that vouchers submitted in accordance with the provisions of General Municipal 

Law §106-b and certified by the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works be audited by the Auditor 

and paid by the County Treasurer. 

No State Bid. 
Seven sets of specifications were sent out. 
Three bids were received. 
 
                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ACT NO. 374-2016                              by Ms. Vickman and Mrs. Labuhn 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH  
TOTAL SENIOR CARE, INC. FOR  

PACE AND DAYBREAK PROGRAM HOME DELIVERED AND CONGREGATE MEALS 
 

Pursuant to Section 95-a of the General Municipal Law and 
 Section 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, Act 401-2016 authorized a contract with Total Senior Care, Inc., 519 North Union 

Street, Olean, New York 14760, to purchase home delivered meals and congregate meals from the County 

Department of Aging for PACE and DayBreak Program participants as part of a comprehensive program of 

services to participants, the term of which expires August 31, 2016, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County Department of Aging is desirous of renewing the aforementioned 

contract, and  

III.  WHEREAS, the Department of Aging has agreed to provide the aforementioned meals through 

its Senior Nutrition Program to PACE and DayBreak Program participants in accordance with the following rates: 

  Noon Meal and Cold Supper combined:  $8.00 per delivery 
  Noon HDM Meal only:      $6.00 per meal 
  Congregate Meal:      $6.00 per meal, 
 
now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to 

execute a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Total Senior Care, Inc., for the provision of the above-

described meal services, for a term commencing September 1, 2016 and terminating August 31, 2017, according 

to the above-described terms. 

 
                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
 
  



ACT NO. 375-2016  by County Operations/Public Safety Committee: 
 Mr. Neal, Mr. Padlo, Mr. Boberg, Mr. Klancer, 
 Mr. Snyder, Jr., Mr. VanRensselaer and Mr. Koch   
 and Mrs. Stockman 

 
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE GRANT DOCUMENTS WITH 

NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES FOR 
INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES FUNDING AND 

ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS 
(January 1, 2015 – December 31, 2017 Grant - Round 5) 

 
Pursuant to Article 30 of the Executive Law, Article 18-B 

and Sections 363, 366 and 450 of the County Law. 
 

I.  WHEREAS, the New York State Office of Indigent Legal Services has announced that it is 

accepting proposals for a three-year distribution of funds from the Indigent Legal Services Fund (ILSF) for the 

period January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017, and 

II.  WHEREAS, a three-year plan must be submitted to the Office of Indigent Legal Services which 

demonstrates that the funding provided will be utilized to improve the quality of legal representation under 

Article 18-B of the County Law, and 

III.  WHEREAS, Cattaraugus County has been notified that it shall receive an amount of $161,466.00 

per year for three (3) years, for a total three-year grant in the amount of $484,398.00 for the period January 1, 

2015 through December 31, 2017, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, the application for the aforementioned funding shall reflect the following proposed 

uses as have been agreed upon by the Public Defender, the Administrator of Assigned Counsel and Legal 

Assistance of Western New York, with the approval of the Executive Officer of Cattaraugus County: 

Description      3 Year Total 
3/4 time Family Court Paralegal Position at LawNY (Southern Tier Legal Services), 
Office Space and Office Equipment for Position 
 

$  82,329.00 
 

Full-time Social Worker/Mitigation Specialist Position at Public Defender's Office, 
Office Equipment, Office Expenses, Training and Continuing Education 
 

$266,294.00 

Pay Parity for Public Defender 
(based on 20% in 1st year, 5% in 2nd year and 5% in 3rd year) 
 

$  94,310.00 

Training/Evaluation Contract with Erie County Bar Association Aid to Indigent 
Prisoners Society, Inc. for Assigned Counsel Program 
 

$  22,500.00 

Equipment Purchases and Updates for Public Defender Offices 
 

$    7,965.00 

Equipment Purchases for LawNY (photocopier/printer) 
 

$  11,000.00 

and 

V.  WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of Cattaraugus County to submit the aforementioned three-

year proposal and apply for the ILSF funding at no cost to the County, and 



VI.  WHEREAS, various appropriation and revenue accounts must be adjusted, now, therefore, be it  

I.  RESOLVED, that the Public Defender's Office, with the agreement of the Administrator of 

Assigned Counsel and Legal Assistance of Western New York, and subject to the advice and consent of the 

Executive Officer of Cattaraugus County, be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to submit to the NYS Office 

of Indigent Legal Services a three-year proposal for its proposed use of the aforementioned funds within the 

parameters set forth herein, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to 

execute grant documents and a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the New York State Office of 

Indigent Legal Services, in order to apply, accept and receive the aforementioned Round 5 grant funds, and 

commit Cattaraugus County to their use as prescribed by such office, for a term commencing January 1, 2015 

through December 31, 2017, according to the above-described terms, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this 

program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the 

County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days written notice, and be it further 

V.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall 

immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, 

who shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting, and be it further 

VI.  RESOLVED, that the County Administrator is hereby directed to make the following budgetary 

changes: 

Increase Estimated Revenue Account: 
A.117.1170.1181.3025  State Aid, ILS Fund      $161,466.00 
 
Increase Appropriation Accounts: 
A.117.1170.1181.11000  Full-Time Wages     $  74,246.00 
A.117.1170.1181.20006  Computer Equipment/Software    $    2,900.00 
A.117.1170.1181.40401.1 Assigned Counsel Legal Aid of WNY, Inc.   $  38,477.00 
A.117.1170.1181.40401.3 Erie Co. Bar Association Assigned Counsel Plan  $    7,500.00 
A.117.1170.1181.41404  Internet Contracts     $        600.00 
A.117.1170.1181.46106  Training      $     2,500.00 
A.117.1170.1181.46108  Cellular Phone Charges     $        600.00 
A.117.1170.1181.47002  Office Supplies      $     3,291.00 
A.117.1170.1181.81000  FICA       $     5,680.00 
A.117.1170.1181.82000  Retirement      $     8,211.00 
A.117.1170.1181.83000  Health Insurance     $   17,320.00 
A.117.1170.1181.84000  Dental Insurance     $         141.00. 
 
                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    
 
 
 

  



ACT NO. 376-2016  by County Operations/Public Safety Committee: 
 Mr. Neal, Mr. Padlo, Mr. Boberg, Mr. Klancer, 
 Mr. Snyder, Jr., Mr. VanRensselaer and Mr. Koch   
 and Mrs. Stockman 
 

LOCAL LAW NUMBER 7 - 2016 
COUNTY OF CATTARAUGUS, NEW YORK 

 
Pursuant to Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law and 

 Sections 201 and 205 of the County Law. 
 

A LOCAL LAW ESTABLISHING SALARY FOR PUBLIC DEFENDER 
 
 BE IT ENACTED by the County Legislature of the County Of Cattaraugus as follows: 
 
SECTION 1. Legislative Intent.  It is the intent of this Local Law to establish a salary for the Public Defender. 

SECTION 2. Salary.  Effective January 1, 2016, the Public Defender shall receive a bi-weekly salary as follows: 

  2016 $4,495.67 
  2017 $4,720.45 
  2018 $4,956.47. 
 

SECTION 4. Supercession.  All local laws and resolutions of the Cattaraugus County Legislature, including 

without limitation Local Law Number 3-2014 and Act No. 205-2014, to the extent that the same are inconsistent 

with this local law, are hereby superceded. 

SECTION 5.   Effective Date.  This Local Law is subject to permissive referendum in accordance with Section 

24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 

 
 

  



ACT NO. 377-2016  by County Operations/Public Safety Committee: 
 Mr. Neal, Mr. Padlo, Mr. Boberg, Mr. Klancer, 
 Mr. Snyder, Jr., Mr. VanRensselaer and Mr. Koch   
 and Mrs. Stockman 
  

AUTHORIZING PUBLIC HEARING ON LOCAL LAW NUMBER 7 - 2016 
 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.  
 
I.  WHEREAS, there has been duly presented and introduced at a meeting of this Legislature held 

on August 10, 2016, a proposed Local Law entitled, “A Local Law Establishing Salary for Public Defender”, and 

II.  WHEREAS, no local law shall be adopted until a public hearing thereon has been had by the 

Cattaraugus County Legislature upon at least five (5) days' notice, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that a public hearing shall be held on the proposed local law by this County 

Legislature on the 24th day of August, 2016, at 4:01 p.m. at the Legislature's Chambers, County Center, 303 

Court Street, Little Valley, New York, and that at least five (5) days' notice of such hearing shall be given by the 

Clerk by the due posting thereof upon the bulletin board of each County Court House within the County and by 

publishing such notice at least once in the official newspapers of the County. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
  



ACT NO. 378-2016                                  by Ms. Vickman and Mrs. Labuhn 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE GRANT DOCUMENTS THROUGH 
NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES FOR 

 MEMBER ITEM FUNDING TO OFFSET COSTS OF VARIOUS YOUTH PROGRAMS 
 

Pursuant to Section 450 of the County Law. 
 

I.  WHEREAS, up to $200,000.00 is available through the New York State Office of Children and 

Family Services, 52 Washington Street, South Building, Room 202, Rensselaer, New York 12144, to offset costs 

related to youth services including, but not limited to, operational, capital project(s) and/or program 

administration costs to help provide services, opportunities and supports that are designed to improve youth 

and the community, and 

II.  WHEREAS, a contract is necessary in order to receive the aforementioned grant-in-aid funding, 

now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to 

execute grant documents, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the New York State Office of Children and 

Family Services, to apply for the aforementioned member item grant funding, according to the above-described 

terms. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ACT NO. 379-2016  by Mrs. Stockman, Mr. Snyder, Sr., Ms. Vickman, Mr. VanRensselaer, 
 Mrs. Labuhn, Mr. Koch and Mr. Padlo 
 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
(Contingent Fund – District Attorney) 

 
Pursuant to Sections 363, 365 and 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, on April 1, 2016, the State approved the New York State Commission on Legislative, 

Judicial and Executive Compensation's recommendation to increase all state judge salaries in 2016 and 2018, 

and 

II.  WHEREAS, pursuant to State Judicial Law §183-a, the salary of the Cattaraugus County District 

Attorney shall be equivalent to the County Judge's salary, and 

III.  WHEREAS, an increase in the District Attorney's salary is mandated and a transfer of funds from 

the contingent fund is necessary in order to cover such increase, now, therefore, be it  

I.  RESOLVED, that the County Administrator is hereby directed to make the following budgetary 

changes: 

Decrease Appropriation Account: 
A.901.1990.0000.40601  Contingent Fund     $28,431.00 
 
Increase Appropriation Accounts: 
A.116.1165.0000.11000  Full-Time Wages     $22,993.00 
A.116.1165.0000.81000  FICA       $  1,759.00 
A.116.1165.0000.82000  Retirement      $  3,679.00. 
 
                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
 
 
 
 

 
 


